

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 1012 OF 2005

MANISHA BARDOLOI SARMAH

Petitio ner(s)

VERSUS

AMAL CHANDRA SARMAH

Re spondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report )

Date: 03/07/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.P. SINGH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Arunabh Chaudhary, Adv.

Ms. Ruby Singh Ahuja,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Devadatt Kamat, Adv.

Mr. Rauf Rahim,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed o  
rder. No order as to the costs.

(Ajay Kr. Jain)  
(Vijay Dhawan)

Court Master  
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C.) NO. 1012 OF 2005

Manisha Bardoloi Sarmah  
Petitioner

....

Versus

Amal Chandra Sarmah  
Respondent

....

O R D E R

Heard counsel for the parties.

Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case, this petition is allowed. Title Suit

(Matrimonial) No. 22/2005 titled "Amal Chandra Sarmah Vs. Manisha Bardoloi Sarmah" under Sections 13

(ii) and 13(iii) of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955 pending before the Court of District Judge, Tinsukia, Assam is

directed to be transferred to the Family Court at Bangalore, Karnataka.

The District Judge, Tinsukia shall soon on communication of this order transfer the records of

Title Suit (Matrimonial) No. 22/2005 titled "Amal Chandra Sarmah Vs. Manisha Bardoloi Sarmah" to the

Presiding Officer, Family Court, Bangalore.

Having regard to the fact that the respondent herein resides at Tinsukia, Assam and has to

come all the way to Bangalore to contest the matter, we request the Family Court at Bangalore to dispose of

the matter as expeditiously as possible and preferably within six months from the date of appearance of the

parties before it.

No order as to the costs.

.....J.

(B.P. SINGH)

.....J.

(ALTAMAS KABIR)

New Delhi,

July 04, 2006